HORAIRE DES COMPETITIONS
JUDGING SCHEDULE
United Kennel Club, Inc.
Stade Olympic / Olympic Stadium
4141 Pierre de Coubertin
Montréal, Québec HIN 3N7

4, 5 & 6 novembre, 2011
November 4, 5 & 6, 2011

1 Sealyham Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Skye Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-0-0-0
Group 4 3:00 pm 15 dogs

GROUP 5 - RING 3
Larry Kereluke
3:20 pm

Set-Up: 9h00 Vendredi le 4 novembre, 7h00 Samedi/Dimanche. La salle se fermera
a22h00. / Set-up from 9:00 am Friday November 4, 7:00 am Saturday/Sunday. The hall

will close at 10:00 pm.

Vendredi 4 novembre

Friday November 4

GROUP 1 - RING 1
Kathleen Anderson-Wulff

1:00 pm
5 Barbet 3-1-1-0
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-0
1 Pointer 0-0-0-1
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-0-1
2 Retriever (Flat-Coat) 1-0-1-0
4 Retriever (Golden) 2-1-1-0
4 Retriever (Labrador) 2-1-0-1
1 Retriever (NSDT) 0-0-1-0
3 Setter (English) 1-0-1-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-0
2 Spaniel (Am.Cocker) 1-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0
2 Spaniel (Eng.Cocker) 1-1-0-0
4 Spaniel (Eng.Springer) 0-4-0-0
1 Vizsla (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
Group 1 2:30 pm 33 dogs
GROUP 2 - RING 2
Brian Taylor
3:45 pm
7 Afghan Hounds 1-3-3-0
3 Basset Hounds 1-1-1-0
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1
1 Bloodhound 0-0-1-0
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0 ex1
1 Dachshund (MSH) 0-3-0-0
1 Dachshund (MWH) 0-1-0-0

1 Dachshund (SSH) 0-1-0-0
2 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-1-0-1
2 Pet.Bass.Griff.Vend. 0-0-2-0
2 Saluki 1-0-0-1
Group 2 4:45 pm 22 dogs
GROUP 3 - RING 2
Brian Taylor

1:00 pm
3 Akitas 0-1-1-1
1 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0
4 Bernese Mtn.Dogs 0-3-0-1
7 Boxers 0-3-3-1
9 Doberman Pinschers 2-1-3-3

2:00 pm
8 Great Danes 2-3-1-2
2 Leonbergers 1-1-0-0
2 Newfoundlands 0-1-0-1
6 Portuguese Water Dogs 2-3-0-1
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
2 Samoyed 1-1-0-0
2 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-1-0
9 Siberian Huskies 2-3-2-2
1 St.Bernard 1-0-0-0
Group 3 3:20 pm 57 dogs

GROUP 4 - RING 3
Larry Kereluke

2:30 pm
1 Airedale Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Amer.Staffordshire 0-1-0-0
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Bull Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1
5 Schnauzers (Min) 2-3-0-0
1 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0

3 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 2-0-1-0
5 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 1-3-1-0
7 Chinese Crested 2-3-2-0
2 Griffons (Brussels) 1-1-0-0
3 Havanese 0-1-1-1
5 Italian Greyhounds 1-2-1-1

4:20 pm
1 Maltese 0-1-0-0
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0
2 Papillons 0-2-0-0
4  Pekingese 1-1-2-0
1 Pomeranian 0-1-0-0
2 Pugs 0-2-0-0
5 Toy Manchester 1-3-1-0
5 Yorkshire Terriers 1-2-1-1
Group 5 5:10 pm 46 dogs

GROUP 6 - RING 3
Robert Denis
(Part of Group 6)

1:00 pm
1 American Eskimo (Std) 0-0-1-0
2 Bichon Frise 2-0-0-0
1 Boston Terrier 0-0-0-1
6 Bulldogs 1-4-1-0
1 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-1-0
2 French Bulldogs 1-0-1-0

Larry Kereluke
(Balance & Group)

1:45 pm
2 Poodles (Std) 1-0-0-1
1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0
2 Shih Tzu 2-0-0-0
2 Tibetan Terriers 1-0-1-0
Group 6 2:00 pm 20 dogs

GROUP 7 - RING 1

Kathleen Anderson-Wulff

2:50 pm
5 Australian Shepherds 1-3-0-1
1 Belgian Shepherd 0-0-1-0
7 Bouvier des Flandres 0-4-2-1
2 Briards 2-0-0-0
1 Collie (Rough) 1-0-0-0
9 Dutch Sheepdogs 4-3-1-1

3:50 pm
9 German Shepherds 2-5-1-1
2 Old English Sheepdogs 0-0-2-0
5 Shetland Sheepdog 0-4-0-1
1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-0-0
Group 7 4:30 pm 42 dogs
Best in Show 5:30 pm

Kathleen Anderson-Wulff 235 dogs

Samedi 5 novembre

Saturday November 5

GROUP 1 - RING 1
Barbara Heal
(Part of Group 1)

11:00 am
9 Barbets 3-3-2-1exl
5 Griffon (WHP) 1-1-1-2
2 Pointer 0-0-1-1
5 Pointer (GSH) 1-2-1-1
2 Retriever (Flat Coat) 1-1-0-0

12:00 pm
4 Retriever (Golden) 1-2-1-0
7 Retriever (Labrador) 3-2-1-1
1 Retriever (NSDT) 0-0-1-0
6 Setter (English) 2-2-1-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-0
1 Setter (Irish) 0-1-0-0

Brian Taylor
(Balance & Group)
RING 2 - 1:45 pm
1 Spaniel (Am.Cocker) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0
3 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 2-1-0-0
5 Spaniel (Eng.Springer) 2-3-0-0
Spaniel (French) exl
3 Vizsla (Smooth) 1-2-0-0
1 Weimaraner 1-0-0-0
Group 1 2:20 pm 57 dogs
GROUP 2 - RING 3
Larry Kereluke

4:40 pm
9 Afghan Hounds 1-4-3-1
4 Basset Hounds 1-2-1-0
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1
1 Bloodhound 0-0-1-0
2 Borzoi 1-1-0-0
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0 ex1



Dachshund (MSH) 0-1-0-0
Dachshund (MWH) 1-1-0-0
Dachshund (SLH) 0-2-0-0
Dachshund (SSH) 0-3-0-0
Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-0-1
Pet.Bass.Griff.Vend. 0-0-2-0
Pharaoh Hound 0-1-0-0
Rhodesian Ridgebacks 1-1-0-0
Saluki 0-0-0-1
Whippet 0-0-0-1
roup 2 6:00 pm 34 dogs

GROUP 3 - RING 3

Larry Kereluke

1:00 pm
Akitas 0-1-1-1
Alaskan Malamutes 3-1-1-0
Bernese Mtn. Dogs 1-4-0-1
Boxers 1-3-4-4
2:00 pm
Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
Doberman Pinschers 2-1-3-3
Great Danes 2-2-1-2
Great Pyrenees 0-0-1-0
Leonbergers 1-2-0-0
2:50 pm
Newfoundlands 4-3-0-4
Portuguese Water Dogs  2-4-1-1
Rottweilers 1-0-1-0
Samoyeds 1-4-0-0
Schnauzers (Giant) 0-2-1-0
3:50 pm
Siberian Huskies 3-4-3-2 ex1
St. Bernards 1-0-0-1
Group 3 4:20 pm 90 dogs

GROUP 4 - RING 1

Kathleen Anderson-Wulff

2:15 pm
Airedale Terriers
Amer.Staffordshire
Bedlington Terrier
Bull Terrier
Cairn Terrier
Dandie Dinmont Terrier
Kerry Blue Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Parson Russell Terrier
Schnauzers (Min)
Scottish Terrier
Sealyham Terrier
Skye Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheatens

roup 4 3:10 pm

1-0-0-1
0-2-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
2-3-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
21 dogs

GROUP 5 - RING 1
Kathleen Anderson-Wulff
3:30 pm
3 Cavalier King Charles 0-3-0-0
2 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 1-0-1-0
2 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 1-1-0-0

10 Chinese Crested 2-5-2-1 ex2
4  Griffon (Brussels) 1-2-1-0
3 Havanese 0-1-1-1
4:30 pm
8 Italian Greyhounds 1-4-1-2
2 Maltese 1-1-0-0
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0
3 Papillons 0-2-0-1
4 Pekingese 1-1-2-0
1 Pomeranian 0-1-0-0
2 Pugs 0-2-0-0
5 Toy Manchesters 1-3-1-0
7 Yorkshire Terriers 1-3-2-1
Group 5 5:45 pm 57 dogs

GROUP 6 - RING 3
Peter Laventhall-Wolfish
(Part of Group 6)

12:15 pm
1 Poodle (Min) 1-0-0-0
2 Poodle (Std) 1-0-0-1
2 Schipperke 1-0-1-0
2 Tibetan Terriers 1-0-1-0
2 Xoloitzcuintli (Std) 1-0-0-1
Kathleen Anderson-Wulff
(Balance & Group)
RING 1 - 1:00
1 American Eskimo (Std) 0-0-1-0
3 Bichon Frise 3-0-0-0
1 Boston Terrier 0-0-0-1
5 Bulldogs 0-4-1-0 ex2
3 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-1-0
2 French Bulldogs 1-0-1-0
2 Shih Tzu 2-0-0-0
Group 6 1:45 pm 26 dogs

GROUP 7 - RING 1
Barbara Heal
10:30 am
13 Bouviers des Flandres 1-7-4-1
Brian Taylor
(Balance & Group)
RING 2 - 10:30 am
7 Australian Shepherds 2-4-0-1ex3
4 Belgian Shepherds 0-3-1-0 ex1
Border Collie exl
2 Briards 2-0-0-0
12 Dutch Sheepdogs 3-5-3-1 ex3

11:30 am
8 German Shepherds 2-3-2-1
3 Old English Sheepdogs 0-2-1-2
6 Shetland Sheepdogs 2-3-0-1
1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-0-0
Group 7 12:15 pm 56 dogs
Best in Show 6:15 pm
Larry Kereluke 341 dogs

13 Ex.only

Spécialité

Specialty Show

CLUB DE BOUVIER DES FLANDRES
DU QUEBEC
Samedi, 5 novembre / Sat.Nov 5
RING 2 - 3:00 PM

Sweepstakes: Gilles Chaloux
Males: 12-18 (1)
Females: 6-9 (2), 9-12 (1), 12-18 (2)
Veteran Sweepstakes: Gilles Chaloux
Males: 7-9 (2) Females 7-9 (1)

Regular, Non-Regular, Unofficial
Brian Taylor
3:30 pm
19 Bouvier des Flandres 3-9-5-2
*total include 2 vet males, 2 vet fem.
4 Brood Bitches 3 Exhibition only

Dimanche 6 novembre

Sunday November 6

GROUP 1 - RING 2
Larry Kereluke

2:20 pm
8 Barbets 3-3-2-0 exl
5 Griffon (WHP) 1-1-1-2
2 Pointer 0-0-1-1
3 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-0-1
2 Retriever (Flat Coat) 1-1-0-0
3 Retriever (Golden) 1-1-1-0 ex3
3:20 pm
7 Retriever (Labrador) 3-2-1-1
1 Retriever (NSDT) 0-0-1-0

Setter (English) 2-2-1-1

Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-0
Setter (Irish) exl
Spaniel (Am.Cocker) 2-0-0-1 ex1
Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0
Spaniel (Eng.Cocker) 2-1-0-0
Spaniel (Eng.Springer) 2-5-0-0
Spaniel (French) exl
Spaniel (Irish Water) 1-0-0-0
Vizsla (Smooth) 0-3-0-0
Weimaraner 1-0-0-0

roup 1- follows last breed 57 dogs

GROUP 2 - RING 3
Kathleen Anderson-Wulff

10:30 am
Afghan Hounds 1-4-3-1
Basset Hounds 1-2-1-0
Beagle 0-0-0-1
Bloodhound 0-0-1-0
Borzoi 1-1-0-0
Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0 ex1
Dachshund (MSH) 0-1-0-0
Dachshund (MWH) 1-1-0-0
Dachshund (SLH) 0-2-0-0
Dachshund (SSH) 0-3-0-0
Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-0-1
Ibizan Hound 0-0-0-1
Pet.Bass.Griff.Vend. 0-0-2-0
Pharaoh Hound 0-1-0-0
Rhodesian Ridgebacks 1-1-0-0
Saluki 0-0-0-1
Whippet 0-0-0-1

roup 2-follows last breed 35 dogs

GROUP 3 - RING 3
Kathleen Anderson-Wulff

1:15 pm
Akita 0-1-1-1
Alaskan Malamutes 2-0-0-0
Bernese Mtn.Dogs 1-4-0-1
Boxers 1-3-3-2
Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
Doberman Pinschers 3-1-3-3
2:30 pm
Great Danes 0-3-1-1
Great Pyrenees 0-0-1-0
Leonberger 1-0-0-1
Newfoundlands 3-2-0-4
Port. Water Dogs 2-4-0-1
3:30 pm
Rottweilers 3-0-1-0
Samoyeds 1-4-0-0
Schnauzers (Giant) 0-2-1-0



6 Siberian Huskies 2-3-0-1
2 St Bernards 1-0-0-1
Group 3- follows last breed 75 dogs

GROUP 4 - RING 1
Brian Taylor

10:30 am
2 Airedale Terriers 1-0-0-1
2 Am.Staffordshires 0-2-0-0
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Bull Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Cairn Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Kerry Blue Terriers 0-1-0-1
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-1-0-0
5 Schnauzers (Min) 2-3-0-0
1 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Sealyham Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Skye Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Soft-Coated Wheatens 1-1-0-0
Group 4- follows last breed 22 dogs

GROUP 5 - RING 1
Brian Taylor
12:45 pm

3 Cavalier King Charles 0-3-0-0
3 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 1-0-1-0
5 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 1-3-1-0
8 Chinese Crested 2-3-2-1 ex2
4  Griffon (Brussels) 1-2-1-0
3 Havanese 0-1-1-1
1:45 pm
8 Italian Greyhounds 2-3-1-2
2 Maltese 1-1-0-0
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0
3 Papillons 0-2-0-1
4 Pekingese 1-1-2-0
1 Pomeranian 0-1-0-0
2 Pugs 0-2-0-0
5 Toy Manchesters 1-3-1-0
7 Yorkshire Terriers 1-3-2-1
Group 5- follows last breed 59 dogs

GROUP 6 - RING 2
Brian Taylor

3:30 pm
1 American Eskimo (Std) 0-0-1-0
3 Bichon Frise 3-0-0-0
1 Boston Terrier 0-0-0-1
5 Bulldogs 0-4-1-0 ex2
3 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-1-0
2 French Bulldogs 1-0-1-0
1 Poodle (Min) 1-0-0-0
2 Poodle (Std) 1-0-0-1 exl

1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0
2 Shih Tzu 2-0-0-0
2 Tibetan Terriers 1-0-1-0
2 Xoloitzcuintli (Std) 1-0-0-1

Group 6- follows last breed 25 dogs

GROUP 7 - RING 2
Robert Rowbotham
(Part of Group 7)

10:30 am
7 German Shepherds 1-4-1-1
3 Old English Sheepdogs 0-1-2-0
6 Shetland Sheepdogs 2-3-0-1
1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-0-0

Larry Kereluke
(Balance & Group)
RING 2 - 11:30 am
7 Australian Shepherds 2-4-0-1 ex2
4 Belgian Shepherds 0-2-2-0 ex1
14 Bouvier des Flandres 2-7-4-2 ex2

1:30 pm
2 Briards 2-0-0-0
1 Collie (Rough) 1-0-0-0
12 Dutch Sheepdogs 5-5-2-0
Group 7- follows last breed 57 dogs
Best in Show -follows last Group

Brian Taylor 330 dogs, 12 Ex.only

Junior Handling / Jeunes Manieurs
Dimanche / Sunday
RING 2 - 12:30 pm

Rally & Obedience

Judges will break at their own discretion

RALLY OBEDIENCE

Vendredi 4 nov / Friday Nov 4
Francoise Adam
Trial # 1 - RING 4
1:30 pm

EXCELLENT B: 700-701-703-704-705
EXCELLENT A: 600

ADVANCED B: 500-501-503-504-505-506
ADVANCED A: 400

NOVICE A: 201-202-203-204-205-206
Total: 19 dogs

Vendredi 4 nov / Friday Nov 4
Francoise Adam
Trial # 2 - RING 4

EXCELLENT B: 700-701-702-703-704-705
EXCELLENT A: 600

ADVANCED B: 500-501-502-503-504-505-506
ADVANCED A: 400

NOVICE B: 300

NOVICE A: 200-201-202-203-204-205-206 Total: 23 dogs



OBEDIENCE

Samedi 5 nov / Saturday Nov 5
Sharon Smith
Trial # 1 - RING 4
10:30 am
NOVICE A: 10-11-14
NOVICE B: 31-32-34-35
OPEN A: 56-57
1 OPEN B: 70-71-72-73-74-75-76-77-79-80-82
UTILITY: 100-103-104-105-107-109-110-111

ORLN_®

Total: 28

Samedi 5 nov / Saturday Nov 5
Peter Stewart
Trial # 2 - RING 5
1:30 pm
NOVICE A: 10-11-14
NOVICE B: 31-32-34-35
OPEN A: 56-57
OPEN B: 70-72-73-74-75-77-79-80-81
UTILITY: 100-101-105-110-111

aonNbhw

Total: 23 dogs

Dimanche 6 nov / Sunday Nov. 6
Sharon Smith

10:30 am
NOVICE A: 10-12-14-15
NOVICE B: 30-33-34-35
OPEN A: 56-57
OPEN B: 70-72-74-75-77-79-80-81
UTILITY: 100-101-102-104-105-106-107-111

wooN~D

Total: 26 dogs

Dimanche 6 nov / Sunday Nov. 6
Peter Stewart
Trial #4 - RING 5

12:30 pm
NOVICE A: 10-13-14
NOVICE B: 33-34-35-36
1 OPEN A:57
10 OPEN B: 70-71-72-74-75-76-77-78-79-80
8 UTILITY: 102-103-105-106-107-108-109-111

3
4

Total: 26 dogs

ORLEANS
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ENTREE DES EXPOSANTS &
STATIONNMENT - P3200

EXHIBITORS ENTRANCE
& PARKING - P3200




